
MEETING

CHIPPING BARNET AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

THURSDAY 13TH OCTOBER, 2016

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF CHIPPING BARNET AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Wendy Prentice
Vice Chairman: Councillor Stephen Sowerby MA

Alison Cornelius
Tim Roberts

Laurie Williams
Reema Patel

Andreas Ioannidis

Substitute Members

Philip Cohen Kathy Levine Paul Edwards
David Longstaff Caroline Stock Pauline Coakley Webb
Brian Salinger

Please note that the below agenda may not reflect the order in which items will be heard at 
the meeting.
.

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Jan Natynczyk  020 8359 5129 Jan.Natynczyk@Barnet.gov.uk   
governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes To Follow 

2.  Absence of Members (if any) 

3.  Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (if any) 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  8 Poynings Way And Land Adj 8 Poynings Way London N12 7LP 
(Totteridge Ward) 

5 - 24

6.  21 Harmsworth Way London N20 8JT (Totteridge) 25 - 32

7.  117 Park Road, Barnet (East Barnet) 33 - 38

8.  122 Woodville Road Barnet EN5 5NS (High Barnet) 39 - 52

9.  Fairlight Cottage, 7 Horseshoe Lane, London, N20 8NJ (Totteridge 
Ward) 

53 - 60

10.  Land To The Rear Of West Walk Barnet EN4 8NU (Brunswick 
Park) 

61 - 76

11.  Addendum (if applicable) 

12.  Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Jan Natynczyk  
020 8359 5129 Jan.Natynczyk@Barnet.gov.uk   governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk.  People 
with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 
8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE



If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



Location 8 Poynings Way And Land Adj 8 Poynings Way London N12 7LP   

Reference: 16/3949/FUL Received: 15th June 2016
Accepted: 24th June 2016

Ward: Totteridge Expiry 19th August 2016

Applicant: IDream Property Uk Ltd

Proposal:

Erection of a new two-storey dwelling house with rooms in roof space 
and basement level. Alterations and extension to the existing dwelling 
including an increase in ridge height, rear dormer window and 1no roof 
lights to both sides. Part single, part two-storey rear extension

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions

 1 This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 
permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004.

 2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans:

Planning Statement (Savills); Design and Access Statement (Scenario); Structural 
Survey (Scenario); Lighting Assessment (Right of Light C Consulting); 

A1.00_EX;  A1.02_EX; A1.03_EX; A1.04_EX;  A2.01_EX; A2.02_EX; A2.03_EX; 
A2.04_EX; A2.05_EX; A2.06_EX; A3.01_EX; A4.01_EX; A2.02_EX; A4.03_EX; Site 
location plan; block plan A1.01_PR rev C; A1.02_PR 
[...]
soil shall be stored within 
these fenced areas at any time. The development shall be implemented in 
accordance with the protection plan and method statement as approved under this 
condition.

Reason: To safeguard the health of existing trees which represent an important 
amenity feature in accordance with Policy DM01 of the Development Management 
Policies DPD (adopted September 2012), Policies CS5 and CS7 of the Local Plan 
Core Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy 7.21 of the London Plan 
2015.

16 a) No development other than demolition work shall take place unless and until a 
Drainage Strategy detailing all drainage works to be carried out in respect of the 
development herby approved and all Sustainable Urban Drainage System features 
to be included in the scheme has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.

b) The development herby approved shall not be first occupied or brought into use 
until the drainage works and Sustainable Urban Drainage System features 
approved under this condition have been implemented in their entirety.

9



Reason: To ensure that the development provides appropriate drainage 
infrastructure and to comply with Policy CS13 of the Local Plan Core Strategy 
(adopted September 2012), the Sustainable Design and Construction SPD 
(adopted April 2013) and Policies 5.13 and 5.14 of the London Plan 2015.

17 Provisions shall be made within the site to ensure that all vehicles associated with 
the construction of the development hereby approved are properly washed and 
cleaned to prevent the passage of mud and dirt onto the adjoining highway.

Reason: To ensure that the development does not cause danger and 
inconvenience to users of the adjoining pavement and highway.

18 Notwithstanding the Structural Survey submitted and approved within this planning 
permission, a Basement Construction Method Statement shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to
[...]
e adopted in 
September 2012.
- Relevant Core Strategy Policies: CS NPPF, CS1, CS5.
- Relevant Development Management Policies: DM01, DM02.

16



Supplementary Planning Documents
Sustainable Design and Construction SPD (adopted April 2013)
- Provides detailed guidance that supplements policies in the adopted Local Plan, and sets 
out how sustainable development will be delivered in Barnet.

5.2 Main issues for consideration
The main issues for consideration in this case are:
- Whether harm would be caused to the character and appearance of the existing building, 
the street scene and the wider locality;
- Whether harm would be caused to the living conditions of neighbouring residents.

5.3 Assessment of proposals

Land use

Planning permission is sought for the erection of a new dwelling on garden land between 6 
and 8 Poynings Way and the extension of the existing dwelling at 8 Poynings Way. 

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) encourages the provision of more 
housing and states that applications should be considered in the context of the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development. Local Planning Authorities should 
encourage the effective use of land by re-using land that has been previously developed 
provided that it is not of high environmental value. 

Policy 3.4 of The London Plan (2011) promotes the optimisation of housing output within 
different types of location. Policy 3.8 of the London Plan also encourages the Council to 
provide a range of housing choices in order to take account of the various different groups 
who required different types of housing. Consideration will also be given to the 
accessibility of the site to services and amenities. Having regard to the London Plan 
(2011) and the Council's policies and guidelines, it is considered that the proposal would 
provide an increase in housing stock within the Borough.

The application site is located within an existing residential area, where Policy DM01 
directs new developme
[...]
he character and appearance 
of either building or the wider area. 

The dwelling proposes a basement construction under part of the proposed footprint. This 
will have a visual manifestation towards the rear with a sunken patio accessed by way of a 
staircase from the rear garden of this property. The Adopted Supplementary Planning 
Document: Residential Design Guidance provides direction in relation to basements. For 
new residential development, basements should generally be limited to the proposed 
footprint and volume of the house or buildings. Although the Design Guidance seeks to 
resist sunken terraces or open lightwells, it is considered that as the basement will not be 
visible from the street, would not harm the character of the area and would not be situated 
within a Conservation Area and the harm that would arise would not be significant as to 
warrant the refusal of planning permission in this case. 

In respect of the original dwelling, the application proposes an extension of the building. 
This would incorporate a wholesale projection rearwards of the existing rear elevation as 
well as a short single storey rear extension. The projection would be approximately 4.1m 
at the first floor level and 4.75m at the ground floor level. This is in excess of the standards 

18



set out in the SPD, however, it is considered that given the comprehensive extension form 
which largely retains the appearance of the existing dwelling and the lack of harm to 
neighbouring residential amenity, it is considered that the proposed development would be 
acceptable.

Notwithstanding the above, in order to prevent the dwelling from being substantially 
extended to the detriment of the area or adjoining dwellings (existing and proposed) it 
would be reasonable to impose a condition on any planning permission removing 
permitted development rights relating to Class A (extensions), Class B (roof extensions) 
and Class E (outbuildings) so that an assessment can be made on a
[...]
 of the consultation exercise, two modifications have been made to the 
submitted plans. These include a change to the material palette to enable the development 
to blend in better with the surroundings. This has seen the grey brick changed to red brick 
consistent with locality. In addition, the depth of the extension to the new dwelling has 
been reduced and the siting and extent of the basement adjacent to 6 Poynings Way. The 
parking area to the front of the property has also been increased so as to formally 
accommodate at least four parking spaces. 

6. Equality and Diversity Issues
The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.

7. Conclusion
Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions, the proposed development would have an 
acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the application site, the street 
scene and the locality. The development is not considered to have an adverse impact on 
the amenities of neighbouring occupiers. This application is therefore recommended for 
approval.

22



23



This page is intentionally left blank



Location 21 Harmsworth Way London N20 8JT   

Reference: 16/0794/HSE Received: 8th February 2016
Accepted: 11th February 2016

Ward: Totteridge Expiry 7th April 2016

Applicant: Mr M Cohen

Proposal:

Addition of 1no skylight to existing ground floor rear extension, first 
floor rear extension; roof extension involving hip to gable, rear and side 
dormer windows with juliette balcony, 5no rooflights to front and side 
elevations to create additional living accommodation facilitate a loft 
conversion

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions

 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans:

ST_DEC15_21HAR_00; ST_DEC15
[...]
The plans have been amended so that the bulk of the proposed side and rear dormer 
windows have been reduced so that they do not dominate the roof of the original two 
storey detached dwelling and nor do they have a negative impact on the character of the 
street scene.

The plans have been amended so that the proposed roof terrace has been removed from 
the proposal. 

6. Equality and Diversity Issues

The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.

7. Conclusion

Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions, this proposal complies with the Adopted Barnet 
Local Plan policies and guidance and would be in keeping with the character and 
appearance of the surrounding area. It would preserve the character and appearance of 
the conservation area, and is not considered to have a detrimental impact on the 
residential amenities of neighbouring occupiers. This application is therefore 
recommended for APPROVAL.

30



31



This page is intentionally left blank



-
COMMITTEE REPORT

LOCATION: 117 PARK ROAD, BARNET, HERTS EN4 9QN
 

REFERENCE: 16/TPO/030

WARD: East Barnet

PROPOSAL: To seek authority for confirmation of Tree Preservation Order, 
without modification.

RECOMMENDATION: 1. That the Council, under Regulation 7 of the Town and 
Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) Regulations 
2012 confirms the London Borough of Barnet 117 Park Road, 
Barnet, EN4 9QN Tree Preservation Order 2016 without 
modification.

2. That the person(s) making representations be advised of the 
reasons.

1. MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS

Relevant Planning Policies and Guidance Adopted
 Local Plan – Core Strategy (Adopted September 2012) – Policy CS7
 Local Plan – Development Management Policies (Adopted September 2012) – 

Policy DM01

Relevant Planning History
 Report of Planning Performance and Business Development Manager dated 18th 

August 2016
 16/3778/FUL – 117 Park Road, Barnet, EN4  – Demolition of existing side extension 

and erection of a two storey dwellinghouse with associated hard and soft 
landscaping, provision of 2no parking space, refuse store cycle store

- Refused under delegated powers 18th August 2016 for the reasons:
1. The proposed development, by reason of limited plot size, design, scale, form 

and setting, would represent a visually incongruous cramped form of 
development which is unsympathetic and detrimental to the character and 
appearance to the setting of the existing dwellinghouse and the visual 
amenity of the surrounding properties and streetscape. The proposal would 
be contrary to policy DM01 of the Development Management DPD, 
policy CS5 of the Barnet Core Strategy and the Supplementary Planning 
Document: Residential Design Guide (2013) and the National Planning 
Policy Framework.

33

AGENDA ITEM 7



2. The proposals would result in the loss of a tree of special amenity value 
contrary to policies CS NPPF, CS5 and CS7 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012), policies DM01 and DM06 of 
the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012). 

Background Information/Officers Comments

A Tree Preservation Order was made on 18th August 2016 in the interest of public amenity 
in the light of a planning application for redevelopment at the site (16/3778/FUL). No 
arboricultural information had been submitted as part of the planning documents, indeed 
no trees were marked on any of the plans – existing or proposed. However, it was clear 
from the extent of level changes that would be required to implement the proposal that 
trees would be lost / significantly damaged. An objector had raised concerns about 
implications for trees at the site and the Area Planning Manager requested that the trees 
be considered for possible inclusion in a Tree
[...]
mmodation and, therefore the 
principle of residential accommodation on the site has been established. In addition to that, 
the proposal constitutes of 2x4bedrooms houses, replacing a single family bungalow and, 
therefore, contributing to housing provisions' priorities in Barnet. 

Impact on the character and appearance of the surrounding area

The 2012 National Planning Policy Framework states that 'the Government attaches great 
importance to the design of the built environment. Good design is a key aspect of 
sustainable development, is indivisible from good planning, and should contribute 
positively to making places better for people'. In addition to the NPPF, Policy CS5 of the 
Core Strategy states that the Council 'will ensure that development in Barnet respects local 
context and distinctive local character creating places and buildings of high quality design'. 

In addition to this, Policy DM01 of the Council's Development Management Policies 2012 
states that 'development proposals should preserve or enhance local character and 
respect the appearance, scale, mass, height and pattern of surrounding buildings, spaces 
and streets development (should) demonstrate a good understanding of the local 
characteristics of an area.  Proposals which are out of keeping with the character of an 
area will be refused'. Residential  Design Guidance SPD also states that 'where uniform 
building heights form a distinctive character, major variations will not normally be 
appropriate, in particular in the middle of a row of buildings'.

Regarding this matter, the proposed buildings are considered to be a positive contribution 
to the local character by following the scale and height of the neighbouring properties and 
leading viewers to perceive the 'gap' in the street scene is filled and giving the skyline to 
this side of Woodville Road a sense of uniformity. The rearward projection of the proposed 
houses is regarded to be in keeping with the character of the neighbou
[...]
tion SPD 
should be used where possible to reduce flood risk.

5.4 Response to Public Consultation

All the relevant concerns were considered to assess the current application.

Issues concerning the removal of the oak tree existing in the site were raised. There were 
concerns that the removal of the tree being related to the subsidence of properties on no. 
126, as expressed by the residents. It is understood properties are being monitored due to 
risk of subsidence.  

The oak tree, since it was not present on site at the time the application was registered 
and no Tree Preservation Orders relate to the application site. 

6. Equality and Diversity Issues

The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.

7. Conclusion

Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions, the proposed development would have an 
acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the application site. The 
development is not considered to have an adverse impact on the amenities of 

50



neighbouring occupiers. The proposals would also contribute to housing within Barnet 
Borough. This application is therefore recommended for APPROVAL.

Site Location Plan

51



This page is intentionally left blank



Location Fairlight Cottage, 7 Horseshoe Lane, London, N20 8NJ     

Reference: 16/5440/CON Received: 16th August 2016
Accepted: 16th August 2016

Ward: Totteridge Expiry 11th October 2016

Applicant: Mr Melvin Robinson

Proposal: Submission of details of condition 11 (Landscaping) pursuant to 
planning permission B/05539/14 dated 08/12/14

Recommendation: Approve

Informative(s):

 1 The plans accompanying this application are: Sorbus Design Drawing Nos. 2706

 2 The applicant is reminded that Condition 6 requires the site to be enclosed in 
accordance w
[...]
ive impact when 
viewed from No. 5 Horseshoe Lane. The proposal would not preserve or enhance the 
character or appearance of the conservation area, would be detrimental to the amenities of 
neighbouring occupiers.

16/0249/CON: Submission of details for condition 11(landscaping) pursuant to planning 
permission B/05539/14 dated 08.12.14. Refused - The proposed hard landscaping, by 
reason of its site coverage and proximity to Horseshoe Lane would be excessive and 
would detract from the open and rural character of the street scene. The proposal would 
not preserve or enhance the character or appearance of the conservation area.

15/04496/CON: Submission of details for condition 3 (Levels), condition 4 (Materials), 
condition 5 (Proposed windows) and condition 11 (Hard and soft landscaping) pursuant to 
planning permission B/05539/14 dated 08/12/14. Split decision issued - application 
approved in respect of conditions 3, 4 and 5. Application refused in respect of condition 11 
- landscaping on the grounds that the landscaping would harm the character and 
appearance of the conservation area.

15/00603/CON: Submission of details of conditions 10 (Demolition and Construction 
Method Statement), 14 (Trees -Protective Fencing), 15 (Method Statement -Trees), 18 
(Demolition Works in Conservation Areas) pursuant to planning permission reference 
B/05539/14, dated 08/12/2014. Details approved March 2015.

B/05539/14: Demolition of existing dwelling and detached garage. Erection of single storey 
family dwelling, including basement level and rooms in roof space. Hard and soft 
landscaping. Approved December 2014.

54



B/02926/14: Demolition of existing dwelling and detached garage. Erection of single storey 
family dwelling, including basement level and rooms in roof space. Hard and soft 
landscaping. Approved at Chipping Barnet Area Planning Committee in September 2014. 
B/05763/13: Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of single storey family dwelling, 
includin
[...]
sitively to making places better for 
people'. The NPPF retains a presumption in favour of sustainable development. This 
applies unless any adverse impacts of a development would 'significantly and 
demonstrably' outweigh the benefits.

The Mayor's London Plan July 2015

56



The London Development Plan is the overall strategic plan for London, and it sets out a 
fully integrated economic, environmental, transport and social framework for the 
development of the capital to 2031. It forms part of the development plan for Greater 
London and is recognised in the NPPF as part of the development plan. 

The London Plan provides a unified framework for strategies that are designed to ensure 
that all Londoners benefit from sustainable improvements to their quality of life.

Barnet's Local Plan (2012)
Barnet's Local Plan is made up of a suite of documents including the Core Strategy and 
Development Management Policies Development Plan Documents. Both were adopted in 
September 2012.
- Relevant Core Strategy Policies: CS NPPF, CS1, CS5.
- Relevant Development Management Policies: DM01, DM06.

Supplementary Planning Documents
Totteridge Conservation Area Character Appraisal.

5.2 Main issues for consideration
As noted above, landscaping details have previously been submitted for the LPA's 
consideration. The details were refused for the following reason:

The proposed hard landscaping, by reason of its site coverage and proximity to Horseshoe 
Lane would be excessive and would detract from the open and rural character of the street 
scene. The proposal would not preserve or enhance the character or appearance of the 
conservation area and would be contrary to Policies CS NPPF, CS1 and CS5 of the Local 
Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), and Policies DM01 and DM06 of the 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).

Therefore, the main issue for consideration in the current application is whether the 
submitted details overcome the previous rea
[...]
the above, the submitted details are considered to preserve the character 
and appearance of the site and this part of the conservation area and are considered 
acceptable.

5.4 Response to Public Consultation
A number of responses make reference to Condition 6 attached to the original grant of 
planning permission which requires details of the means of site enclosure to be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before the development is first 
occupied, and shall be installed in accordance with the approved details.

The comments raised are noted, however the current application refers to condition 11 
only, and therefore is concerned only with hard and soft landscaping at the site. There is 
no requirement to submit details of the proposed means of enclosure as part of the current 
application, as this is covered by condition 6 which remains outstanding.

6. Equality and Diversity Issues
The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.

7. Conclusion
Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that the details 
submitted as part of this application are acceptable pursuant to the planning condition 
referred to, and would ensure the approved building and its setting would not be 
detrimental to the character and appearance of the conservation area. This application is 
therefore recommended for approval.

58



59



This page is intentionally left blank



Location Land To The Rear Of West Walk Barnet EN4 8NU   

Reference: 16/4682/FUL Received: 15th July 2016
Accepted: 10th August 2016

Ward: Brunswick Park Expiry 5th October 2016

Applicant: Mr Freeds Developments Freeds Developments

Proposal:
Construction of 5 no. two storey terraced dwellinghouses. Provision of 8 no. 
off-street parking spaces, associated refuse storage, amenity space 
(Including all
[...]
ted 
permission in 2015. The current application seeks planning permission for the same 
development plus an additional dormer to each house to accommodate an additional 
bedroom. Each house will now accommodate 4-bedrooms and not 3-bedrooms as was the 
case in the previous submission. 

Principle of Development 
The discussion around the principle of development centres around two key issues. Firstly, 
the concept of a back-land development and secondly the loss of allotment or open space. 

a) Back-land Development/Garden Grabbing 
Core Principle 8 of the NPPF 2012 advises that housing should be located in suitable 
locations and that this should be achieved by 'encouraging the effective use of land by 
reusing land that has been previously developed (brownfield land), provided that it is not of 
high environmental value'. This would not preclude development on land that does not fall 
within the definition of previously developed land. As such, applications that are for 
development on land not defined as previously developed land should be assessed on 
their merits with reference to the development plan. In this case Development 
Management Plan Policy DM01 states:

'Protecting Barnet's Character and Amenity states that development proposals should 
preserve or enhance local character and respect the appearance, scale, mass, height and 
pattern of surrounding buildings, spaces and streets. In order to protect character Policy 
DM01: Protecting Barnet's Character and Amenity requires development to demonstrate a 
good understanding of the local characteristics of an area. Proposals which are out of 
keeping with the character of an area will be refused.' 

71



Policy DM01 does not preclude development on vacant space. The last sentence of this 
policy is very clear,  '…Development that is out of scale and does not respect the setting of 
other buildings will not be acceptable'. Conversely, development that does respect the 
setting of other buildings and is of 
[...]
ot constitute a reason for refusal.
- Loss of species
   The applicant has provided an ecology report which demonstrates there will be no loss 
of protected species 
- Installing services beneath the access road is not permitted and would result in 
trespassing  
  Ownership and access disputes do not form a merit planning consideration and therefore 
cannot constitute a reason for refusal.
It is also paramount to note that ownership disputes do not form a merit planning 
consideration and therefore cannot constitute a reason for refusal.

All other concerns have been addressed in the main body of this report. 

6. Equality and Diversity Issues
The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.

7. Conclusion
Whilst the proposal would result in the loss of some open space, it would nevertheless 
bring 6 allotment plots back into use as well as provide 5 family homes that are policy 
compliant and provide family accommodation of medium priority to the Boroughs housing 
stock. The proposal is considered to be acceptable and approval is recommended

74



Site 

75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 8 Poynings Way And Land Adj 8 Poynings Way London N12 7LP (Totteridge Ward)
	6 21 Harmsworth Way London N20 8JT (Totteridge)
	7 117 Park Road, Barnet (East Barnet)
	8 122 Woodville Road Barnet EN5 5NS (High Barnet)
	9 Fairlight Cottage, 7 Horseshoe Lane, London, N20 8NJ (Totteridge Ward)
	10 Land To The Rear Of West Walk Barnet EN4 8NU (Brunswick Park)
	Land To The Rear Of West Walk Barnet EN4 8NU - Site Plan (Brunswick Park Ward)




Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Chipping Barnet Area Planning Committee

13 October 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Wendy Prentice (Chairman)
Councillor Stephen Sowerby (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Kathy Levine
Councillor Tim Roberts

Councillor Laurie Williams
Councillor Reema Patel

1.   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 September were signed as an accurate record.   

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

None.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

None.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   8 POYNINGS WAY AND LAND ADJ 8 POYNINGS WAY LONDON N12 7LP 
(TOTTERIDGE WARD) 

The Committee noted the addendum to the Officer’s report which was circulated.

Having considered the report and the oral representations from Mrs Pinnes, Mrs Evans 
and Ward Member Councillor Richard Cornelius who spoke in objection, and a response 
from the applicant’s agent the committee resolved to:

REFUSED the application which overturned the officer’s recommendation for the following 
reasons as proposed by Councillor Steven Sowerby and which were agreed by all Members that 
voted in this way.



2

The vote was recorded as follows:

For approval – 1 
Refusal - 6

6.   21 HARMSWORTH WAY LONDON N20 8JT (TOTTERIDGE) 

7.   117 PARK ROAD, BARNET (EAST BARNET) 

Having considered the report the Committee:

Resolved to authorise confirmation of Tree Preservation Order without modification

1) The proposed development, by reason of its size, siting, plot coverage and front forecourt 
arrangement would appear as a cramped and incongruous overdevelopment of the application 
site which would be detrimental to local character and not respect the appearance, scale, mass, 
height and pattern of surrounding buildings, spaces and streets. The proposal would be 
detrimental to the character and appearance of the street scene and the wider locality, contrary 
to Policies CS NPPF, CS1 and CS5 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), 
and Policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012), 
and policy 3.5 of the Mayors London Plan (MALP) 2016.

2) The proposed development, by reason of its layout and the insufficient turning and 
manoeuvring space would result in conflicts between vehicles in the development and those 
using Poynings Way, to the detriment of highway and pedestrian safety, contrary to Policies CS 
NPPF, CS1 and CS9 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), and Policy 
DM01 and DM07 of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).

3) The proposed new dwelling, by reason of its size, siting and proximity to No 6 Poynings Way 
would appear as a dominant, overbearing and visually intrusive addition when viewed from No. 6 
Poynings Way, to the detriment of the amenities of the occupants of this neighbouring property. 
The proposal would be contrary to Policies CS NPPF, CS1 and CS5 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy (adopted September 2012), and Policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies 
DPD (adopted September 2012).

INFORMATIVES
- One confirming the drawings subject of the refusal
- One encouraging the applicant to engage with the LPA prior to the submission of any future 
applications

Having considered the report the Committee unanimously:

Approved the application subject to the conditions in the report and the addendum to the 
Officer’s report which was circulated. 



3

8.   122 WOODVILLE ROAD BARNET EN5 5NS (HIGH BARNET) 

Reason: To ensure that the development provides appropriate drainage infrastructure 
and to comply with Policy CS13 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 
2012), the Sustainable Design and Construction SPD (adopted April 2013) and Policies 
5.13 and 5.14 of the London Plan 2015.

9.   FAIRLIGHT COTTAGE, 7 HORSESHOE LANE, LONDON, N20 8NJ (TOTTERIDGE 
WARD) 

Prior to the consideration of the Item the Chairman noted that this item be deferred which 
the Committee agreed as it was considered  necessary for this application to be dealt 
with alongside Condition 6, at the same time.  Therefore the Committee noted that this 
application be reported to a future meeting. 

10.   LAND TO THE REAR OF WEST WALK BARNET EN4 8NU (BRUNSWICK PARK) 

The Committee noted the addendum to the officer’s report which was circulated.

Having considered the report and the oral representations Ward Member Councillor ward 
member Lisa Rutte who spoke in objection and a response from the applicant’s agent 
resolved to:

Approved the application subject to conditions, the informatives and the addendum to the 
report as circulated

The Committee noted the addendum to the officer’s report which was circulated.

Having considered the report and the oral representations from Mrs Helen Hawthorn who 
spoke in objection to the report and a response from the applicant the committee 
resolved to:

Approve the application subject to conditions, the and with the additional condition which 
the Planning Officer noted prior to the vote.

The vote was recorded as follows:

Vote – 6 approved 
0 against 
1 abstained 

Additional condition: 
a) No development other than demolition work shall take place unless and until a Drainage 
Strategy detailing all drainage works to be carried out in respect of the development herby 
approved and all Sustainable Urban Drainage System features to be included in the scheme has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

b) The development herby approved shall not be first occupied or brought into use until the 
drainage works and Sustainable Urban Drainage System features approved under this condition 
have been implemented in their entirety.



4

Having been put to the vote the Committee:

Vote – 4 approved 
2 against 
1 abstained 

12.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None. 

The meeting finished at 9:45pm


